

No. 04-480

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

METRO-GOLDWYN-MAYER STUDIOS, INC,  
et al.

*Petitioners,*

v.

GROKSTER, LTD., et al.

*Respondents,*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

*Amicus* Brief of Malla Pollack and  
Other Law Professors  
Supporting Grokster, Ltd., et al.

---

Counsel of Record:  
Malla Pollack  
Visiting Associate Professor  
Univ. of Idaho, College of Law  
6<sup>th</sup> & Rayburn Sts.  
P.O. Box 442321  
Moscow, ID 83844-2321  
(208)885-2017  
[mpollack@uidaho.edu](mailto:mpollack@uidaho.edu)

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Authority to File.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. In This Case, The Court’s Power to Extend Statute By Common Law Adjudication Is Vanishingly Narrow.....	2
A. Basic Principles Of Federal Common Law Restrict Discretion In This Case.....	2
B. The Historical Interplay of Case Law and Statute Constrict Discretion In This Case.....	4
II. Petitioners’ Request Violates The Constitutionally Set Background Position.....	13
A. Copyright and Patent Are Purely Statutory Under This Court’s Settled Interpretation of the Constitution.....	13
B. The Original Meaning of ‘Progress’ Affirms that the Constitutionally Set Background Position Favors the Public, Not the Copyright Holder.....	15
III. The Rule of Constitutional Doubt Bars Petitioners’ Requested Relief.....	26

Conclusion.....	30
-----------------	----

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

A & M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc., 239 F.3d 1004 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	10
In re Aimster Copyright Litigation, 334 F.3d 643 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1107 (2004).....	5, 10
Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	16
Ashwander v. TVA, 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	26
Baker v. Seldon, 101 U.S. (11 Otto) 99 (1879).....	27, 28
Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord, 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	3
Bd. of Governors of the FDIC v. Dimension Fin. Corp., 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	25
Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth, 524 U.S. 742 (1998) ...	1
n.2	
City of Milwaukee v. Ill., 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	2, 3, 11
DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council, 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	27
Eldred v. Ashcroft, 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	15, 25, 28
Erie R. Co. v. Thompkins, 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	3
Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass'n, 539 U.S. 103 (2003).....	12 n.6
Fox Film Corp. v. Doyal, 286 U.S. 123 (1932).....	13, 15
Geir v. Am. Honda Motor Co., 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	12
Graham v. John Deere Co., 383 U.S. 1 (1966).....	27
Harper & Row v. Nation, 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	15
INS v. St. Cyr, 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	26
Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, No. 03-674 (U.S. Jan. 12, 2005).....	9

Kalem Co. v. Harper Bros., 222 U.S. 55 (1911).....	4
Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios v. Grokster, 380 F.3d 1154 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 73 USLW 3247 (2004).....	5, 14 n.8
Ogden v. Sanders, 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 213 (1827).....	17
O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC, 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	3, 11
Ry. Labor Executives Ass’n v. Gibbons, 455 U.S. 457 (1982).....	29
Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios, Inc., 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	4, 5, 9, 10 & n.3
TVA v. Hill, 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	3
Vt. Agency v. United States <i>ex rel</i> Stevens, 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	26
Wheaton v. Peters, 33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 591 (1834).....	9, 13, 16

Constitutional Provisions

Ga. Const. (1777) Art. LIV.....	25
Mass. Const. (1780) ch. V, § II.....	25
N.C. Const. (1776) LXI.....	25
N.H. Const. (1784).....	25
Pa. Const. (1776) § 22.....	25
U.S. Const., Art. I, sec. 8, cl. 3, Commerce Clause.....	28, 29
U.S. Const., Art. I, sec. 8, cl. 4, Bankruptcy Clause.....	29
U.S. Const., Art. I, sec. 8, cl. 8, Copyright Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., First Amd.....	29

United States Code

The Copyright Act, Title 17 U.S.C.....*passim*

17 U.S.C. Chapter 1.....	6
17 U.S.C. § 102(b).....	28
17 U.S.C. § 104A.....	7
17 U.S.C. § 106.....	4, 5
17 U.S.C. § 107.....	5, 7
17 U.S.C. § 108.....	6
17 U.S.C. § 109.....	7
17 U.S.C. § 111.....	7
17 U.S.C. § 112.....	6
17 U.S.C. § 114.....	6, 7
17 U.S.C. § 115.....	7
17 U.S.C. § 117.....	6
17 U.S.C. § 118.....	5
17 U.S.C. § 119.....	7
17 U.S.C. § 121.....	6
17 U.S.C. Chapter 5.....	6
17 U.S.C. § 512.....	6
Title 17 U.S.C. Chapter 7.....	6
Title 17 U.S.C. Chapter 8.....	6
17 U.S.C. § 801.....	7
Title 17 U.S.C. Chapter 9.....	7
17 U.S.C. § 912.....	7
Title 17 U.S.C. Chapter 10.....	7
Title 17 U.S.C. Chapter 11.....	7
Title 17 U.S.C. Chapter 12.....	6
17 U.S.C. § 1201.....	2, 8, 9, 10, 11 & n.5, 12, 28
Title 17 U.S.C. Chapter 13.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2319.....	7

The Patent Act, Title 35 U.S.C.....	5
35 U.S.C. § 271(a).....	14 n.8, 27

Public Laws

[Amendments to the Semiconductor Chip Protection Act of 1984], Pub. L. No. 100-159.....	7
Audio Home Recording Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-563.....	7
Computer Maintenance Competition Assurance Act, Title III of the DMCA, Pub. L. No. 105-304.....	6
Computer Software Rental Amendments Act of 1990, Title VIII of the Judicial Improvements Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-650.....	7
Copyright Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94- 553.....	4
[Copyright Amendments], Pub. L. No. 99-397.....	7
[Copyright Amendments], Pub. L. No. 102-492.....	7
[Copyright Amendments], Pub. L. No. 102-561.....	7
Digital Millennium Copyright Act, Pub. L. No. 105-304.....	<i>passim</i>
Digital Performance Right in Sound Recordings Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-39.....	6
Digital Theft Deterrence and Copyright Damages Improvement Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-160.....	6

Intellectual Property and High Tech. Technical Amendments Act of 2002, Div. C, Title III, Subtitle B of the 21st Century Dep't of Just. Appropriations Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 107-273.....	6
Judicial Improvements and Access to Just. Act, Pub. L. No. 100-702.....	7
Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-197.....	6
NAFTA Implementation Act, Pub. L. No. 103-182.....	7
No Electronic Theft Act, Pub. L. No. 105-147.....	6
Online Copyright Infringement Liability Limitation Act, Title II of the DMCA, Pub. L. No. 105-304.....	6
Record Rental Amendment of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-450.....	7
Satellite Home Viewer Act of 1988, Title II of Pub. L. No. 100-667.....	7
Satellite Home Viewer Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-369.....	7
Satellite Home Viewer Improvement Act of 1999, Title I of the Intellectual Property and Comm. Omnibus Reform Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-113.....	6
Semiconductor Chip Protection Act of 1984, Title III of Pub. L. No. 98-620.....	7
Semiconductor International Protection Extension Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-64.....	7
Sonny Bono Copyright Term Extension Act, Pub. L. No. 105-298.....	15



Small Webcaster Settlement Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-321.....	6
Tech., Educ., and Copyright Harmonization Act of 2002, Div. C, Title III, Subtitle C of the 21st Century Dep't of Just. Appropriations Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 107-273.....	6
Uruguay Round Agreements Act, Pub. L. No. 103-465.....	7
WIPO Copyright and Performances and Phonograms Treaties Implementation Act of 1998, Title I of the DMCA, Pub. L. No. 105-304.....	6

Other Legislative Materials

H. R. Rept. 94-1476, 94 <sup>th</sup> Cong. 2d Sess. (1976).....	11 n. 4
H. R. Rept. 105-551, Part I, 105 <sup>th</sup> Cong. 2d Sess. (1998).....	8
H. R. Rept. 105-551, Part II, 105 <sup>th</sup> Cong. 2d Sess. (1998).....	8
S. Rept. 82-1979, 82 <sup>nd</sup> Cong. 2d Sess. (1952).....	23 n. 24

Secondary Sources

John Adams, The Works of John Adams, Second President of the United States With A Life of the Author (ed. Charles Francis Adams, 1851).....	24
Richard Allen, A Collection of Hymns & Spiritual Songs from Various Authors (Philadelphia 1801; microfiche; no. 38, 2d Ser., Early Am. Imprints).....	22 n. 22

Bay Psalm Book (Univ. of Chicago Press, n.d., facsimile of 1640 ed.).....	21, 22 n. 22
Yochai Benkler, <i>Constitutional Bounds of Database Protection</i> , 15 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 535 (2000).....	29
W. Grinton Berry, <i>editor's preface, to Foxy's Book of Martyrs (Baker Book House, Michigan 13<sup>th</sup> printing 1990)</i> .....	21 n.
20	
Bible (King James Version 1611).....	17, 18 & nn. 12, 13
Brief for Motion Picture Studios and Recording Company Petitioners [in this case].....	10 n.3, 14 n. 8
Brief for the United States As <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioners [in this case].....	15 n. 8
John Bunyan, <i>The Pilgrim's Progress From This World To That Which Is To Come, Delivered Under A Similitude Of A Dream: Wherein Is Discovered The Manner Of His Setting Out, His Dangerous Journey, and Safe Arrival At The Desired Country</i> (1678).....	20, 21 & n. 20
Condorcet, <i>Sketch for a Historical Picture of the Progress of the Human Mind</i> (June Barraclough trans., Noonday Press, New York, n.d.).....	23
Robert Dodsley, <i>The Preceptor: Containing a General Course of Education. Wherein the First Principles of Polite Learning are Laid Down in a Way Most Suitable for Trying the Genius, and Advancing the</i>	

Instruction of Youth (3d ed. London 1758; University Microfilms Int'l, American Culture Series Reel 397.1).....	20 n. 18
Jonathan Edwards, <i>Sinners in the Hands of an Angry God</i> , (sermon delivered July 8, 1741, Enfield, Conn.).....	21 n. 21
William Enfield, <i>The Speaker, or Miscellaneous Pieces</i> (Baltimore, Md 1803; No. 4163, 2d Ser., Early Am. Reprints, microfiche).....	20 n. 18
Benjamin Franklin, <i>The Autobiography of Benjamin Franklin, Poor Richard's Almanac, and Other Papers</i> (ed. A.L. Burt, New York, n.d.).....	21 n. 20
Thurston Greene, <i>The Language of the Constitution</i> (1991).....	18 n. 13
David D. Hall, <i>The Uses of Literacy in New England, 1600-1850, in Printing and Society in Early America</i> (eds. William L. Joyce, et al., Am. Antiquarian Soc'y 1983).....	18 n. 12
Paul J. Heald & Suzanna Sherry, <i>Implied Limits on the Legislative Power: The Intellectual Property Clause as an Absolute Constraint on Congress</i> , 2000 U. Ill. L. Rev. 119.....	29
Peter J. Klenow & Adrés Rodriguez-Clare, <i>Externalities and Growth</i> , National Bureau of Economic Research Working Paper 11009 (Dec. 2004).....	23

Lawrence Lessig, <i>Free Culture</i> (2004) .....	14 n. 7
Donald S. Lutz, <i>Connecticut, in Ratifying the Constitution</i> (eds. Michael Allen Gillespie & Michael Lienesch 1989).....	18 n. 12
Forrest McDonald & Ellen Shapiro McDonald, <i>Requiem: Variations on Eighteenth Century Themes</i> (1988).....	18 n. 12
James Madison, <i>The Complete Madison</i> (Saul K. Padover ed., 1953).....	24
Robert Patrick Merges & Glenn Harlan Reynolds, <i>The Proper Scope of the Copyright and Patent Power</i> , 37 Harv. J. Leg. 45 (2000).....	29
John Milton, <i>The Poetical Works of John Milton</i> (ed. Helen Darbishire, Oxford Univ. Press 1961 reprint of 1958 ed.).....	22 & n. 23
Frank Luther Mott, <i>Golden Multitudes: The Story of Best Sellers in the United States</i> (1947).....	20 n. 20
John Hamilton Moore, <i>The Young Gentlemen and Lady's Monitor, and English Teacher's Assistant</i> (10 <sup>th</sup> ed., Hartford, Conn., 1801; No. 950, 2d Ser., Early Am. Imprints; microfiche).....	20 n. 18
Mark A. Noll, <i>Protestants In America</i> (Oxford Univ. Press 2000).....	21 n. 20
William Patry, <i>The Enumerated Powers Doctrine and Intellectual Property</i> ,	

67 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 359 (1999).....	29
Pennsylvania Gazette.....	18, 21 n. 20, 24
Malla Pollack, <i>The Right to Know?: Delimiting Database Protection at the Juncture of the Commerce Clause, the Intellectual Property Clause, and the First Amendment</i> , 17 Cardozo Arts & Ent. L. J. 47 (1999).....	29

Malla Pollack, <i>What is Congress Supposed to Promote?: DEFINING 'PROGRESS' IN ARTICLE I, SECTION 8, CLAUSE 8 OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION, OR INTRODUCING THE PROGRESS CLAUSE ("PROGRESS")</i> , 80 NEBRASKA L. REV. 754 (2001).....	<i>PASSIM</i>
Eugene R. Quinn, <i>An Unconstitutional Patent in Disguise: Did Congress Overstep Its Constitutional Authority in Adopting the Circumvention Prevention Provisions of the Digital Millennium Copyright Act?</i> , 41 Brandeis L.J. 33 (2002).....	28
Robert Allan Rutland, <i>The Ordeal of the Constitution</i> (1983).....	18 n. 12
William Shakespeare, <i>As You Like It</i> .....	20 n. 18
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (3d ed. 1858).....	17
Turgot, <i>Turgot On Progress, Sociology and</i>	

Economics (Ronald L. Meek trans. & ed., Cambridge Univ. Press 1973).....	24
Isaac Watts, Psalms.....	22 n. 22
Noah Webster, American Dictionary of the English Language (Foundation for Am. Christian Educ. photo. reprint, 1998) (1828).....	20 n. 18
Noah Webster, An American Selection of Lessons in Reading and Speaking (Arno Press 1974 reprint of 5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1789).....	20 n.

18

Noah Webster, <i>An Examination into the Leading Principles of the Federal Constitution, by a Citizen of America, in Pamphlets on the Constitution of the United States Published During Its Discussion by the People 1787-1788</i> (Paul Leicester Ford ed., 1888, Da Capo Press reprint ed. 1968).....	24
Elhanan Winchester, The Universalist's Hymn Book (London 1994; microform; Univ. Microfilms Int'l, reel 17 no. 27 in Early Baptist Publications).....	22 n. 22
Gordon S. Wood, The Creation of the American Republic 1776-1787 (1998 paperback ed.).....	25
